cemeteries and remove a bargain purchase gain of approximately $5.4 million that was recognized upon execution of the agreements.

The Company also consolidated three cemeteries that it began operating under a long-term operating agreement during the third quarter of 2010.
It was also determined that these cemeteries did not meet the requirements for consolidation for the reasons noted above.

Further, as part of these agreements, the Company has assumed certain liabilities and has assumed control of the underlying merchandise and
perpetual care trusts related to these cemeteries. These trusts were previously and continue to be properly consolidated as variable interest
entities. See Note 13 for a more detailed discussion of the net assets that have been recognized as a result of these transactions. See Note 16 for
details on the impact this had on our quarterly results.

141

Edgar Filing: STONEMOR PARTNERS LP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 197

Table of Contents

The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31,
2009:

Balance Sheet Amounts
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Long-term accounts receivable�net of allowance $ 48,015 $ (221) $ 47,794
Accounts receivable 37,113 160 37,273
Cemetery property 239,777 (11,729) 228,048
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 48,736 (1,100) 47,636
Total assets 859,375 (4,074) 855,301

Deferred cemetery revenues, net 258,978 345 259,323
Deferred tax liabilities 4,907 (231) 4,676
Merchandise liability 65,883 11 65,894
Total liabilities 743,239 125 743,364

General partner capital 1,920 (81) 1,839
Common partner capital 114,216 (4,118) 110,098
Total partners� capital $ 116,136 $ (4,199) $ 111,937

Consolidated Statement of Operations
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Cost of goods sold merchandise $ 17,120 $ (53) $ 17,067
Depreciation and amortization 6,390 138 6,528
Acquisition related costs 2,292 (1,220) 1,072

Operating profit 11,431 1,135 12,566

Gain on acquisitions 5,419 (5,419) �
Income tax benefit�federal (2,668) (85) (2,753)
Net income (loss) (188) (4,200) (4,388)

General partner�s interest in net income (loss) for the period (4) (83) (87)
Limited partners� interest in net income (loss) for the period (184) (4,117) (4,301)
Net income (loss) per limited partner unit�basic (.02) (.34) (.36)
Net income (loss) per limited partner unit�diluted $ (.02) $ (.34) $ (.36)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 13,498 $ 1,231 $ 14,729
Net cash used in investing activities $ (10,949) $ (1,231) $ (12,180)

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure
None

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures
Background

As previously reported in our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on March 29, 2011, on March 25, 2011, the Audit Committee of the Board of
Directors of our General Partner (the �Audit Committee�) concluded that our previously issued financial statements for the quarters ended June 30,
2009, September 30, 2009 and September 30, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2009 should be restated to deconsolidate certain long-term
cemetery operating agreements that we had previously consolidated as variable interest entities and to remove a non-cash bargain purchase gain,